
Management Officials  
Name/Title  E-Mail Phone 

Denise Biaggi-Ayer 
Executive Director,  
Co-Chair 

LMR Denise.Biaggi-Ayer@va.gov 

202-461-4009 
202436-2549 

Doris Gruntmeir, Chief 
Counsel, Personnel Law 
Group 

OGC Doris.Gruntmeir@va.gov  
202-461-7644 

Gia Chemsian, Associate 
Chief Counsel OGC Gia.Chemsian@va.gov  202-329-1519 

George Cannizzaro, Deputy 
Director, Cemetery 
Operations 

NCA George.Cannizzaro@va.gov  
202-461-1502 

Terri Beer, Director, Office 
of Workforce Relations, 
HCM 

NCA Terri.Beer@va.gov  
202-815-1290 

David Perry, Chief Officer 
Workforce Management 
and Consulting 

VHA David.Perry4@va.gov  
405-552-4310 

James Zeveski, Labor 
Relations Consultant, WMC VHA James.Zeveski2@va.gov  314-873-9611 

Michael Stephens, 
Executive Director, 
Indianapolis Regional Office 

VBA Michael.Stephens2@va.gov  
317-916-3400 

Robert J. Sheena, Director, 
Office of Human Capital 
Services 

VBA Robert.Sheena@va.gov  
202-845-3659 

Simon Ravona, Supervisory 
Program Analyst, Office of 
People Science OIT Simon.Ravona@va.gov  

310-493-0036 

Michael Salazar, Program 
Analyst, Development, 
Security, and Operations  OIT Michael.Salazar@va.gov  

512-981-4439 

James G. Leahy, Executive 
Director VCS James.Leahy@va.gov 

314-845-1241 
Office 
314-677-9906 
Cell 
 

    
Union Officials 

Alma Lee, President, NVAC 
Council #53, Co-Chair AFGE 

PresidentLee@afgenvac.org  
and MSPEER@afgenvac.org 
 

540-345-6301 

MJ (Mary Jean) Burke, First 
Executive Vice President, 
AFGE NVAC 

AFGE 
Mary-Jean.Burke@va.gov 
mjburke@afgenvac.org 
 

317-988-9167 

William Wetmore, Third 
Executive Vice President, 
AFGE NVAC 

AFGE bwetmore@afgenvac.org 
240-320-5633 
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Linda Parker-Cooks  
President, AFGE Local 
0138 
 

AFGE 
 
Linda.Parker-Cooks@va.gov 
 

 

Irma L. Westmoreland, RN, 
Chair, NNOC NNU-VA NNOC/NNU 

Irma.Westmoreland@va.gov 
iwestmoreland@nationalnursesunited.
org  

706-631-6371 

Joseph Henry, Assistant 
Director, NNOC NNU-VA NNOC/NNU JHenry@CalNurses.Org 

 

916-801-3561 
 

Mark Bailey, Federal 
Deputy Director NAGE mbailey@nage.org 

484-368-9360 

Claudia Moore, Executive 
Vice-President NAGE 

NAGE Claudia.Moore@va.gov 610-384-771, 
ext. 5555 

Jeffrey Shapiro, President, 
NFFE VA Council NFFE Jeffrey.Shapiro@va.gov and  

acherry1919@gmail.com 

305-926-1212, 
954-625-8728, 
ext .8728 

Link Miles, 2nd Vice 
President, NFFE VA 
Council 

NFFE Link.Miles@va.gov 

509-957-7977 
509-434-7408 

Christine Polnak, Divisional 
President, SEIU Local 200 
United 

SEIU Christine.Polnak@va.gov 
 

518-626-6050 
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